

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS & FERTILIZERS

DEPARTMENT OF FERTILIZERS


LOK  SABHA


UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2002 TO BE ANSWERED ON: 06.12.2024


Production of DAP Fertilizer

2002. SHRI  ANAND BHADAURIA:

Will the Minister of CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to state:

(a) the details of production of Diammonium Phosphate (DAP) fertilizer in the

country during 2023-24 and 2024-25;

(b) the details of DAP fertilizer imported from other countries during 2023-24 and

2024-25 along with the names of country and date of import of DAP; and

(b) the details of DAP fertilizer supplied to States during 2023-24 and 2024-25,

State-wise and year-wise?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS & FERTILIZERS


(SMT. ANUPRIYA PATEL)


(a) : The details of production of Di-ammonium Phosphate (DAP) fertilizer in the country during 2023-24 and 2024-25 are given as under:-


Product Name

Production of Di-ammonium Phosphate
(DAP)


(Figures in LMT)

2023-24
2024-25

(upto October 2024)

DAP
42.93 25.03


-2-


(b) :   The details of DAP fertilizer imported from different countries during
2023-24 and 2024-25(Till October, 2024) are given as under:-


Import of DAP from different countries during 2023-24 and 2024-25

(Till October, 2024)

(Figures in LMT)

Name of the
Country

Quantity of DAP
imported
during 2023-24

Quantity of DAP
importedduring 2024-
25 (Till October, 2024)

Australia 0 1.82

China 22.28 5.93

Egypt 0.18 0.44

Finland 0.33 0

Jordan 1.74 1.36

Morocco 11.13 5.64

Russia 3.41 0.66

Saudi Arabia 16.29 11.99

USA 0.31 0

Grand Total 55.67 27.84


(c):    The details of the State-wise supply of DAP fertilizer to States during 2023-24

and 2024-25 are given at Annexure.


*******


Annexure

Annexure referred to in reply to Part (c) of Lok Sabha Un-starred Qn. No.2002

for answering on 06.12.2024

State-wise supply of DAP during 2023-24 and 2024-25 (Till October, 2024)

(Figures in ‘LMT)

S.No State
Supply during

2023-24

Supply during

2024-25 (Till 02.12.2024)

1
Andaman and Nicobar

Islands
0.00 0.00

2 Andhra Pradesh 4.86 3.57

3 Arunachal Pradesh 0.00 0.00

4 Assam 0.87 0.52

5 Bihar 7.78 4.09

6 Chandigarh 0.00 0.00

7 Chhattisgarh 5.28 3.33

8 Dadra and Nagar Haveli 0.00 0.00

9 Daman and Diu 0.00 0.00

10 Delhi 0.05 0.04

11 Goa 0.01 0.00

12 Gujarat 6.71 4.79

13 Haryana 6.29 5.03

14 Himachal Pradesh 0.01 0.03

15 Jammu and Kashmir 0.59 0.37

16 Jharkhand 1.06 0.74

17 Karnataka 8.13 4.93

18 Kerala 0.18 0.17

19 Lakshadweep 0.00 0.00

20 Madhya Pradesh 17.81 10.82

21 Maharashtra 8.93 5.60

22 Manipur 0.01 0.02

23 Meghalaya 0.00 0.00

24 Mizoram 0.00 0.00

25 Nagaland 0.00 0.00

26 Odisha 3.12 2.18

27 Puducherry 0.01 0.02

28 Punjab 8.23 6.23

29 Rajasthan 9.80 6.58

30 Sikkim 0.00 0.00

31 Tamil Nadu 3.22 2.11

32 Telangana 4.34 2.96

33 Tripura 0.04 0.01

34 Uttarakhand 0.49 0.41

35 Uttar Pradesh 25.76 17.06

36 West Bengal 3.83 2.21

  ALL INDIA 127.4 83.8

